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1. Introduction 
 
This Planning Report is prepared in support of proposed buildings and works 
(garage) at 11 Driftwood Close, Paynesville.  The Report addresses the 
provisions of the General Residential Zone and Land Subject to Inundation 
Overlay as contained within the East Gippsland Planning Scheme. 
 

 
Aerial image of the subject land and immediate surrounds (Source: IntraMaps) 

 
 
  

Subject 
land 
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2. Subject Land & Surrounding Context 
 
The subject land is formally described as Lot 8 on Plan of Subdivision 
PS524602Y and is a vacant parcel of residential land of approximately 816m² in 
area.  
 

 
Aerial view of subejct land and surrounds (Source: Google Earth)  

 

 
Extract from Zone mapping, with subject land outlined in blue (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The site has frontage to Driftwood Close to the north which is a fully constructed 
sealed bitumen road provided with semi mountable kerb and drainage 
infrastructure. The site also benefits from water frontage to constructed waterway 
to the south.  
 
The property has recently been developed with a double storey dwelling with 
integrated garage, and has only recently been occupied.   
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Image of the subject land looking south from Driftwood Close 

 
The northern portion of the property, towards the frontage to Driftwood Close, is 
generally higher in elevation with levels in the vicinity of 3.3m AHD. The southern 
portion of the property within close proximity to the constructed waterway falls in 
elevation to around 0.67m AHD.  
 
The subject land is contained within General Residential Zone, Design & 
Development Overlay – Schedule 2 and Land Subject to Inundation Overlay of 
the East Gippsland Planning Scheme.  

 
The neighbouring property to the immediate west is developed by a two storey 
dwelling accessed from Driftwood Close. 
 

 
Image of 13 Driftwood Close to the west of the subject land looking south 

 
East of the subject land is a vacant General Residential Zoned land parcel. South 
of the land is the Paynesville canal and further south residential allotments 
fronting the canal. North of the property across Driftwood Close is a Council 
reserve developed with a walking path and car park.  
 
Covenant AE089901D as registered on title expired on 31 December 2020. 
Section 173 Legal Agreement AD247186G was amended 21 July 2021 with 
AU930588D as encumbering the land providing limitations on development.  
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3. The Application & Proposal 
 
It is proposed to develop a garage within the frontage setback (northern part of 
the property) at 11 Driftwood Close, Paynesville.  
 
The proposed garage is a three bay constructed form of 6 metres in width and 9 
metres in length, equating to an overall area of 54 square metres.  
 

 
Extract from Floor plan (Source: Tom Hardy Designs) 

 
The garage has been designed for vehicle access from the east, with no openings 
within the northern elevation visible from the street.  The garage utilises similar 
materials (colorbond cladding in black) and roof form (skillion) to the existing 
dwelling, which assists with visual integration, forming a secondary, subservient 
element both on the site and within the wider streetscape. 

 
Proposed northern streetscape elevation (Source: Tom Hardy Designs) 

 
The proposed skillion roof design, complimenting the main building, has a height 
ranging from 3.525 meters along the western property boundary, falling to 3.0 
metres to the east of the garage.  
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Extract from East Elevation (Source:  Tom Hardy Designs) 

 
The setback from the dwelling will be 4.68 metres and the setback to the northern 
boundary is proposed at 4 metres.  The garage will be setback from the western 
neighbouring property fence line by 200mm. 
 
The streetscape of Driftwood Close is similar to the streetscape of many stages 
within the Paynesville Canal development. Dwellings fronting the canals are 
orientated to face the canals with vehicle access obtained from the roadway. This 
form of development leads to visual prominence of vehicle access and vehicle 
accommodation.  
 
Examples of access arrangements and garaging within the streetscape are 
provided through the following photographs. 
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Construction style, materials and colours of the proposed garage will blend with 
the existing dwelling and the built form of the area. The use of a skillion roof 
reflects the dwelling roof form, providing interest in the building form.  Access 
obtained from the east avoids dominating garage doors.  Black colorbond 
cladding achieves a recessive visual appearance, and landscaping will be 
incorporated within the front setback of the garage assisting to soften the 
structure.    
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The buildings and works do not require a permit under the General Residential 
Zone, as the land exceeds 300 square metres. In accordance with Clause 32.08-
4 the minimum garden area remains compliant. 
 
Planning approval is required pursuant to the following Clauses of the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme: 

Planning Scheme Clause No. Description of what is Proposed 

44.04-2 
Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 

Buildings and works 

 
The proposed front setback of 4 metres from Driftwood Close protrudes one 
metre into the 5 metre setback nominated by the building envelope.  Council 
consent at Clause 3.3 of Section 173 agreement AU930588D is required to 
construct a building outside of the building envelope. A request for Council 
consent is discussed in detail within section 6.2 of this report.  

 

 
Extract from Site Plan 
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4. Cultural Heritage 
 
The proposal does not trigger any mandatory requirements to provide a Cultural 
Heritage Management Plan (CHMP) under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006. 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a CHMP is 
required for an activity if: 
 

(a) all or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural heritage 
sensitivity; and 

(b) all or part of the activity is a high impact activity 

 

 
Extract from Cultural Heritage Sensitivity mapping, 

with sensitive areas shown in green (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The subject land is mapped as an area of cultural heritage sensitivity. However, 
in accordance with Regulation 12, buildings and works ancillary to a dwelling are 
defined as an exempt activity. Therefore, there is no mandatory requirement to 
provide a CHMP in support of the application.  
  

Subject 
land 



East Gippsland Shire Council 

  20630 Report 

 Page 11 

5. Planning Policy 
 
5.1 Planning Policy Framework 
 
Paynesville is identified as a growth area town at Clause 11.01-1L-02, 
encouraging a variety of housing types and styles. The Canals precinct is unique 
where most dwellings are developed and orientated to face the canals, and 
streetscape interfaces primarily for vehicle access and storage. The proposal will 
be consistent with this typical built form, designed to minimise the garage 
appearance and to be secondary structure to the main building.  
 
The landform at the northern part of the land is above 3.4 metres AHD, falling 
towards the canals. When considering the combined effects of sea level rise of 
0.8 metres by 2100 and the 1% AEP of 2.0 metres for Paynesville, the proposed 
structure is unlikely to be impacted by a 1% AEP under future climatic conditions 
outlined in Clause 13.01-2S Coastal inundation and erosion.  
 
The proposed structure has been sited within an area of lesser flood risk, is not 
intensification, is unlikely to significantly redirect floodwaters or reduce storage of 
the floodplain as sought by Clause 13.03-1S Floodplain management.  
 
Clause 15.01-2S Building design has been considered in the proposed siting and 
design of the garage. The garage will blend with the style of the existing building 
incorporating a sloped roof, utilising materials commonly found within the area, 
providing a type of finish and colours that will blend with the built form of the area.  
 
5.2 Municipal Planning Strategy 
 
Council has developed strategic directions within the Municipal Planning Strategy 
to guide the use and development within the Shire.  
 
Clause 02.03-1 Settlement and housing – Growth area towns, identifies that 
Paynesville has grown rapidly in recent times. The proposal is consistent with the 
relevant strategic directions. The development of the proposed garage will 
support the current development of this allotment which will provide for population 
growth and development of a serviced residential lot within Paynesville settlement 
boundary and adds to the housing types and styles within the town.  
 
Impacts from climate-induced sea level rise, combined with more severe storm 
surges is considered a lesser risk for the proposed garage as it is located on 
elevated land, is a secondary structure that will not be used for habitation and will 
be constructed of materials that will be resilient to any periodic flooding into the 
future as per Clause 02.03-3 Environmental risks and amenity.   
 
Maintaining the human scale, village feel and character of Paynesville will be 
maintained by the proposed development. The garage will be of modest height, 
has been designed to be a secondary structure subservient to the main building 
and will use muted tones blending with the built form of the area as per Clause 
02.03-5 Built environment and heritage.   
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6. Planning Elements 
 
6.1 Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 
 
The subject land is mapped within the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay. 
 

 
Planning scheme overlay mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
Overlay Purposes and Decision Guidelines 

The proposal responds positively to the Overlay purposes and decision 
guidelines: 

• The proposed building is sited on the highest part of the subject land, well 
outside that part of the site which would be subjected to flooding in a 1% AEP 
event.   On that basis the new building will not result in any change of 
temporary storage of floodwaters, even in future climatic conditions.  There 
will be no significant rise in flood level or flow velocity as a result of the 
proposal. 

• The garage will not be habitable, further reducing any perceived risk to life or 
property.   

• Colorbond construction of the garage is resilient to periodic flooding reducing 
detrimental impacts in case of inundation.   

• The garage will not intensify occupation of the land.  

• The health of the waterways will not be detrimentally impacted by the buildings 
as they are not facilitating the use of the land for noxious or offensive 
purposes.    

 
  

Subject 
land 
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6.2 Section 173 Agreement AU930588D 
 

The property is subject to a building envelope as shown on the Endorsed Plan of 
Planning Permit 574/2003/P (Amended) which approved the subdivision creating 
the subject land.  The building envelope has a 5 metre setback from the street 
frontage.  
 
The intent of the original developer of the subject land was to ensure ongoing 
high quality residential development, with these aims enshrined within the Legal 
Agreement. 
 
Section 3.3 of Section 173 agreement AU930588D states: 

The Owner covenants and agrees that, unless with the prior written consent of 
Council: 

3.3.1 the Owner must not construct, or permit to be constructed, a building (excluding 
unroofed decking, landings and jetties) outside the Building Envelope on the Subject 
Land 

 
It is considered that the proposed garage, which encroaches one metre outside 
the building envelope, is consistent with the relevant obligations of the guidelines 
which permits detached garages constructed to be similar to the main building.     
 
We respectfully seek Council’s written consent to construct a garage encroaching 
outside the Building Envelope on the subject land, pursuant to Section 3.3 of 
Agreement AU930588D. 
 
The proposed garage will maintain the quality-built form of the Paynesville canal 
precinct, and we believe the merits are worthy of Council consent under the 
provisions of the agreement. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposed buildings and works (garage) at 11 Driftwood Close, Paynesville is 
considered to accord with all relevant provisions of the Land Subject to Inundation 
Overlay of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme. The proposal is consistent with 
Planning Policy Framework and Municipal Planning Strategy and has been 
designed to complement the adjoining properties. 
 
For these reasons we respectfully request that Council consider the merits of the 
application favourably and resolve to issue a Planning Permit. 
 
 
Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd 
2 October 2023 
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